TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| NORBEST, INC. | | 03/16/2012 | CORPORATION: UTAH |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bank of America, N.A. |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 55 S. Lake Avenue |
| City: | Pasadena |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 91101 |
| Entity Type: | a national banking association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0746323 | NORBEST |
| Registration Number: | 1039802 | NORBEST |
| Registration Number: | 1736820 | NORBEST |
| Registration Number: | 2669062 | NORBEST |
| Registration Number: | 1075622 | NORBEST FAMILY TRADITION |
| Registration Number: | 2324818 | NORBEST HOME STYLE |
| Registration Number: | 1443453 | NOR-FRESH |
| Registration Number: | 3072101 | TENDER TIMER |
| Registration Number: | 0840437 | TENDER-TIMER |
| Registration Number: | 0750662 | BUDGETWISE |
| Registration Number: | 1779072 | SWEETHEART |
| Registration Number: | 1919984 | CENTER CUT |
| Registration Number: | 1046938 | FAMILY PRIDE |
| Registration Number: | 1697198 | GOLDEN ROASTER |
| | | TDADEMARK |

REEL: 004742 FRAME: 0484

TRADEMARK

| Registration Number: | 1697824 | PLYMOUTH PRIDE |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2192906 | SIGNATURE CLASSICS |
| Registration Number: | 1883736 | TASTI-TURK |
| Registration Number: | 1879942 | TASTI-TURK |
| Registration Number: | 3056571 | TENDER TIMED |
| Registration Number: | 0837264 | TENDER-TIMED |
| Registration Number: | 3100814 | PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME |
| Registration Number: | 2324819 | SANPETE BBQ |
| Registration Number: | 0797869 | ROAST-RITE |
| Registration Number: | 2164754 | NORFRESH |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (435)214-3811 Phone: 435-214-3807

Email: mjones@markuswilliams.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Melinda Jones

Address Line 1: 2720 Homestead Road, Suite 150

Address Line 4: Park City, UTAH 84098

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10785.006 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Melinda Jones |
| Signature: | /mej/ |
| Date: | 03/23/2012 |

Total Attachments: 14

source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page1.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page3.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page3.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page4.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page5.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page6.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page7.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page8.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page9.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page10.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page11.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page12.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page13.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page13.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page13.tif source=Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Norbest, Inc#page14.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of March 16, 2012, is made by and between **NORBEST**, **INC.**, a Utah corporation having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature ("<u>Debtor</u>"), and **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.** ("<u>Lender</u>"), having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature.

Recitals

Debtor, Moroni Feed Company, a Utah corporation ("MFC"), and Lender are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") dated the same date as this Agreement, setting forth the terms on which Lender may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of Debtor and MFC.

As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of Debtor and MFC, Lender has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Debtor.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Loan Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Patents" means all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all patentable inventions and those patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof and all patents and the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, collective membership marks, logos, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or may appear, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications (other than "intent to use" applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such applications) filed in connection therewith, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on

1

Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof; (b) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to the foregoing; (c) the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefore; and (d) licenses thereunder; all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired; and all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world and the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing.

- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. Debtor hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to, and grants Lender a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Obligations. As set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in all of the personal property of Debtor. This Agreement grants only the Security Interest herein described, is not intended to and does not affect any present transfer of title of any trademark registration or application and makes no assignment and grants no right to assign or perform any other action with respect to any intent to use trademark application, unless such action is permitted under 15 U.S.C. § 1060.
- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. Debtor represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
 - (a) Existence; Authority. Debtor is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Utah Uniform Agricultural Cooperative Association Act, Title 3, Chapter 1, Utah Code Annotated. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Debtor do not (i) require any consent or approval of any holders of Equity Interests of Debtor, except those already obtained; (ii) contravene the Organic Documents of Debtor; (iii) violate or cause a default under any Applicable Law or Material Contract; or (iv) result in or require the imposition of any Lien (other than Permitted Liens) on Debtor's Property. This Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of Debtor, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally.
 - (b) Patents. Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by Debtor as of the date hereof, or to which Debtor has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, Debtor owns, controls or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then Debtor shall within 60 days provide written notice to Lender with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by Lender shall become part of this Agreement.
 - (c) <u>Trademarks</u>. Exhibit B accurately lists all Trademarks owned or controlled by Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof; provided, however, that Exhibit B need not list common law marks (i.e., Trademarks for which there are no applications or registrations) which are not material to

Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es). If after the date hereof, Debtor owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit B (other than common law marks which are not material to Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit B ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then Debtor shall promptly provide written notice to Lender with a replacement Exhibit B, which upon acceptance by Lender shall become part of this Agreement.

- (d) <u>Affiliates</u>. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by Debtor, constitute Patents or Trademarks. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then Debtor shall promptly either: (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to Debtor; or (ii) notify Lender of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to execute and deliver to Lender a patent and trademark security agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.
- (e) <u>Title</u>. Debtor has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. Debtor (i) will have, at the time Debtor acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens.
- (f) <u>No Sale</u>. Except as permitted in the Loan Agreement, Debtor will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without Lender's prior written consent.
- (g) <u>Defense</u>. Debtor will at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all Persons other than those holding Permitted Liens.
- (h) Maintenance. Debtor will at its own expense maintain the Patents and the Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark registrations and applications therefor. Debtor covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing Lender: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least 30 days, to allow Lender to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.
- (i) <u>Lender's Right to Take Action</u>. If Debtor fails to perform or observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, or if Debtor notifies Lender that

it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, Lender may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of Debtor (or, at Lender's option, in Lender's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which Lender may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.

- (j) <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, Debtor shall pay Lender on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Lender in connection with or as a result of Lender's taking action under Section 3(i) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by Lender at the Default Rate.
- (k) Power of Attorney. To facilitate Lender's taking action under Section 3(i) and exercising its rights under Section 6, Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) Lender, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of Debtor, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by Debtor under this Section 3, or, necessary for Lender, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Loan Agreement as provided therein and the Full Payment of all Obligations.
- 4. <u>Debtor's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. Debtor shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.
- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Loan Agreement, shall occur; or (b) Debtor shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.

- 6. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Lender may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
 - (a) Lender may exercise any or all rights or remedies available under the Loan Agreement.
 - (b) Lender may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Lender shall commence any suit for such enforcement, Debtor shall, at the request of Lender, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Lender in aid of such enforcement.
- 7. <u>Notices</u>. All notices to be given to Debtor or Lender under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in Section 12.3.1 of the Loan Agreement.
- 8. <u>No Duties Owed by Lender</u>. Debtor acknowledges and agrees that Lender shall not be obligated to preserve any rights Debtor may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. Lender has not made any representations or warranties with respect to this Agreement.
- 9. <u>Severability</u>. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be valid under Applicable Law. If any provision is found to be invalid under Applicable Law, it shall be ineffective only to the extent of such invalidity and the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 10. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. Time is of the essence with respect to this Agreement, the other Loan Documents and all Obligations. The Loan Documents constitute the entire agreement, and supersede all prior understandings and agreements, among the parties relating to the subject matter thereof.
- 11. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF UTAH, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES (BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS RELATING TO NATIONAL BANKS).
- 12. Consent to Forum. DEBTOR HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY FEDERAL OR STATE COURT SITTING IN OR WITH JURISDICTION OVER SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, IN ANY PROCEEDING OR DISPUTE RELATING IN ANY WAY TO ANY LOAN DOCUMENTS, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH PROCEEDING SHALL BE BROUGHT BY IT SOLELY IN ANY SUCH COURT. DEBTOR IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ALL CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS AND DEFENSES THAT IT MAY HAVE REGARDING SUCH COURT'S PERSONAL OR SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, VENUE OR INCONVENIENT FORUM. EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 12.3.1 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT. Nothing herein shall limit the right of Lender to bring proceedings against any Debtor in any other court, nor limit the right of any party to serve process in any

other manner permitted by Applicable Law. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to preclude enforcement by Lender of any judgment or order obtained in any forum or jurisdiction.

- Waivers by Debtor. To the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, Debtor waives (a) the right to trial by jury (which Lender hereby also waives) in any proceeding or dispute of any kind relating in any way to any Loan Documents, Obligations or Collateral; (b) presentment, demand, protest, notice of presentment, default, nonpayment, maturity, release, compromise, settlement, extension or renewal of any commercial paper, accounts, documents, instruments, chattel paper and guaranties at any time held by Lender on which Debtor may in any way be liable, and hereby ratifies anything Lender may do in this regard; (c) notice prior to taking possession or control of any Collateral; (d) any bond or security that might be required by a court prior to allowing Lender to exercise any rights or remedies; (e) the benefit of all valuation, appraisement and exemption laws; (f) any claim against Lender, on any theory of liability, for special, indirect, consequential, exemplary or punitive damages (as opposed to direct or actual damages) in any way relating to any Enforcement Action, Obligations, Loan Documents or transactions relating thereto; and (g) notice of acceptance hereof. Debtor acknowledges that the foregoing waivers are a material inducement to Lender entering into this Agreement and that Lender is relying upon the foregoing in its dealings with Debtor. Debtor has reviewed the foregoing waivers with its legal counsel and has knowingly and voluntarily waived its jury trial and other rights following consultation with legal counsel. In the event of litigation, this Agreement may be filed as a written consent to a trial by the court.
- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Agreement shall become effective when Lender has received counterparts bearing the signatures of all parties hereto. Delivery of a signature page of this Agreement by telecopy or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- 15. NO ORAL AGREEMENT. PURSUANT TO UTAH CODE SECTION 25-5-4, DEBTOR IS NOTIFIED THAT THE LOAN DOCUMENTS ARE A FINAL EXPRESSION OF THE AGREEMENT AMONG LENDER, DEBTOR AND THE OTHER PARTIES THERETO AND THE LOAN DOCUMENTS MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF ANY ALLEGED ORAL AGREEMENT.
- 16. General. No modification of this Agreement, including any extension or amendment of this Agreement or any waiver of a Default or Event of Default, shall be effective without the prior written agreement of Lender and Debtor. Any waiver granted by Lender shall be effective only if in writing, and only for the matter specified. No waiver or course of dealing shall be established by the failure or delay of Lender to require strict performance by Debtor with any terms of this Agreement, or to exercise any rights or remedies with respect to the Patents, the Trademarks or otherwise. The rights and remedies of Lender are cumulative, may be exercised at any time and from time to time, concurrently or in any order, and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies available by agreement, by law, at equity or otherwise. All such rights and remedies shall continue in full force and effect until Full Payment of all Obligations. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery

and performance of this Agreement and the creation and Full Payment of the Obligations. Captions in this Agreement are for reference and convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation or meaning of any provision of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Debtor, Lender and their respective successors and assigns, except that Debtor shall not have the right to assign its rights or delegate its obligations under this Agreement. Debtor waives notice of Lender's acceptance hereof.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p Agreement as of the date written above. | arties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security |
|--|--|
| Norbest, Inc. 15 East 1900 South Feed Mill Road PO Box 368 | NORBEST, INC. |
| Moroni, Utah 84646 | By: Male |
| Attn: James Loveridge | Name: Matthew T. Cook |
| Telecopy: (435) 436-8101 | Title: President and Chief Executive Officer |
| Bank of America, N.A. 55 S. Lake Ave. | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. |
| Pasadena, California 91101-2627 | By: |
| Attn: Monirah Masud | Name: Monirah Masud |
| | Title: Senior Vice President |
| | HEATHER SHELLEY OWENS Notary Public |
| STATE OF UTAH) | State of Utah |
| country of Sanpete) | Comm. No. 603373 My Comm. Expires Dec 1, 2014 |
| The foregoing instrument was acl Matthew T. Cook, the President and Chic corporation, on behalf of the corporation | knowledged before me this Stay of March, 2012, by ef Executive Officer of Norbest, Inc., a Utah |
| | Notary Public |
| | |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss | |
| COUNTY OF) | · |
| The foregoing instrument was acl Monirah Masud, a Senior Vice President association, on behalf of the national ban | knowledged before me this day of March, 2012, by of Bank of America, N.A, a national banking king association. |
| | |
| | Notary Public |

Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

Agreement as of the date written above. Norbest, Inc. NORBEST, INC. 15 East 1900 South Feed Mill Road PO Box 368 Moroni, Utah 84646 By: _____ Name: Matthew T. Cook Attn: James Loveridge Telecopy: (435) 436-8101 Title: President and Chief Executive Officer BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. Bank of America, N.A. 55 S. Lake Ave. Pasadena, California 91101-2627 Attn: Monirah Masud Name: Monirah Masud Title: Senior Vice President STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF __ The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of March, 2012, by Matthew T. Cook, the President and Chief Executive Officer of Norbest, Inc., a Utah corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Notary Public STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Los Ameles The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15 day of March, 2012, by Monirah Masud, a Senior Vice President of Bank of America, N.A, a national banking association, on behalf of the national banking association. JOAN MADSEN COMM. # 1869863 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Commissor Bodies Contembor A 2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security

Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

September 4, 2013

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u> <u>Patent Number</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

Multipurpose Marketing Pouch 6270821 08/07/2001

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

NONE

FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

NONE

FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

NONE

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

| Mark | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|--------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| NORBEST | 746,323 | 03/05/1963 |
| NORBEST | 1,039,802 | 05/18/1976 |
| Storbest | 1,736,820 | 12/01/1992 |
| | 2,669,062 | 12/31/2002 |
| NORBEST FAMILY TRADITION | 1,075,622 | 10/18/1977 |
| NORBEST HOME STYLE | 2,324,818 | 02/29/2000 |
| NOR-FRESH | 1,443,453 | 06/16/1987 |
| NORFRESH | 2,164,754 | 06/09/1998 |
| TENDER TIMER | 3,072,101 | 03/21/2006 |
| <i>Tender Timer</i> | 840,437 | 12/12/1967 |
| BUDGETWISE | 750,662 | 06/04/1963 |
| SWEETHEART | 1,779,072 | 06/29/1993 |

Exh. B-1

| Mark | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| CENTER CUT | 1,919,984 | 09/19/1995 |
| FAMILY PRIDE | 1,046,938 | 08/24/1976 |
| GOLDEN ROASTER | 1,697,198 | 06/23/1992 |
| PLYMOUTH PRIDE | 1,697,824 | 06/30/1992 |
| SIGNATURE CLASSICS | 2,192,906 | 09/29/1998 |
| TASTI-TURK | 1,883,736 | 03/14/1995 |
| TASTI- TURK6 | 1,879,942 | 02/21/1995 |
| TENDER TIMED | 3,056,571 | 01/31/2006 |
| TENDER-TIMED | 837,264 | 10/17/1967 |
| PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME | 3,100,814 | 06/06/2006 |
| SANPETE BBQ | 2,324,819 | 02/29/2000 |
| ROAST-RITE | 797,869 | 10/19/1965 |

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

| <u>Mark</u> | Country | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|-------------|---------|------------------------|-------------------|
| NORBEST | Canada | 165513 | 10/03/1969 |
| NORBEST | China | 553370 | 05/29/2001 |

Exh. B-2

| <u>Mark</u> | <u>Country</u> | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| NORBEST | Hong Kong | 3994 OF 1991 | 04/18/1990 |
| NORBEST | Japan | 1075058 | 07/14/1974 |
| NORBEST AND DESIGN | Japan | 3317006 | 05/30/1997 |
| TENDER-TIMED | Japan | 1116852 | 04/24/1975 |
| NORBEST | Korea | 220720 | 09/03/1991 |
| FAMILY PRIDE | Mexico | 430300 | 09/25/2002 |
| NORBEST | Mexico | 430299 | 09/25/1992 |
| NORBEST AND DESIGN | Mexico | 450559 | 10/14/1993 |
| TENDER-TIMED | Mexico | 837264 | 10/17/1967 |
| TENDER-TIMER | Mexico | 452580 | 12/15/1993 |
| NORBEST | Panama | 87956 | 06/03/2007 |
| NORBEST | Russia | 130831 | 05/05/1994 |
| NORBEST | Singapore | 03000/1990 | 04/27/1990 |
| FAMILY PRIDE | Venezuela | P176029 | 06/05/1996 |
| NORBEST | Venezuela | P176029 | 06/05/1995 |

<u>APPLICATIONS</u>

NONE

COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

NONE

UNREGISTERED MARKS

NONE

Exh. B-4

4840-9506-9710/4

RECORDED: 03/23/2012